practices among SMEs taxpayers in North-West Nigeria.		

METHODOLOGY

Data was collected among taxpayers who are the owners of SMEs 
through a cross-section of research approaches. These SMEs owners 
are located in the North-West of Nigeria with a total population of 
two thousand, seven hundred and sixty-three (2,763) as reported by 
the Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS website, 2021). Within 
this population, there were four hundred and sixty (460) SMEs in 
manufacturing/agro-allied sector; one thousand and forty (1,040) 
SMEs that focus on buying and selling products, eight hundred and 
forty-six (846) in the service sector and four hundred and seventeen 
(417) into more than business engagement from other sectors of the 
main SMEs sector. Based on this, we administered the study survey 
instrument to the sample of duly registered taxpayers (SMEs Owners) 
of three hundred and forty-five (345) owners randomly selected 
from the population. The survey instrument was structured to collect 
information on respondent profile as well as on the research variable 
of interests. More importantly, response format for measurement 

questions for the variables was Likert-scale of range between zero

[...]

Description Frequency Percentage
Distributed questionnaire 345 100
Returned questionnaire 332 96%
Wrongly filled 9 2.71%
Total returned and usable questionnaire 323 97%

Source: Author`s Computation, 2023

Nine (9) of the returned questionnaires were wrongly filled. Therefore, 
three hundred and twenty-three (323) questionnaires were the final 
sample for this study. This response rate was achieved because 
questionnaires were distributed and collected from the respondents in 
the selected market day of the week.

Descriptive Statistics of the Respondents

The demographic characteristics of the respondents are summarized